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The year 2016 will certainly be remembered at Vilniaus Vandenys as a period of significant changes. The 
necessity for change was determined by low reputation of the Company among the customers and 
the public, negative financial results, obvious lagging behind the other service enterprises and ageing 
infrastructure, the renewal and development of which required significant investments. 

 The new management team that took over the reins of the Company in spring 2016 successfully 
implemented structural changes, which resulted in a material increase of productivity, the first steps 
were made towards ensuring financial transparency and better customer service. Moreover, the 
Company regained financial stability, together with the auditors it reviewed and approved the financial 
statements. 

In the autumn of 2016, the strategy of the Company was approved. During discussions with the 
employees, the essential values of the Company were defined, the mission, vision and strategic 
operation initiatives were formulated that aimed at creating organisational culture based on values, 
attracting more new customers, expanding networks, reducing losses in the network and ensuring 
reliable infrastructure for the provision of high quality services.

One of the top priorities in our work is transparency. We seek to improve management standards and 
increase our accountability to the community. We have made the first steps in making the Company’s 
operations more effective. However, we have a lot more work ahead of us until 2019 where we expect 
to become a desirable employer, service provider and partner. I invite you to get acquainted with our 
performance results in this Annual Report 2016.

Sincerely,

Aidas Ignatavičius
Managing Director

MESSAgE fROM ThE MANAgEMENT

We have a lot more work ahead 
of us until 2019 where we expect 
to become a desirable employer, 
service provider and partner” 

„
  „
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Vilniaus Vandenys is the largest Lithuanian 
water management enterprise that in engaged 
in drinking water supply and wastewater 
management for 250 thousand customers. The 
Company holds a drinking water supply and 
wastewater management licence issued by 
the National Commission for Energy Control 
and Prices (NCC) and operates in Vilnius City 
Municipality as well as Vilnius, Švenčionys and 
Šalčininkai district municipalities. The Company 
has no branches or representative offices. 

The Company supplies only groundwater from 
deep wells of 40-180 meters. Vilniaus Vandenys 

supply approximately 87 thousand cubic meters 
of water, collect, and treat more than 105 
thousand cubic meters of wastewater per day. 
Water pipelines are 1667 km and wastewater 
pipelines are 1313 km long.

In 2016, the Company’s strategy was approved 
with the formulated mission, vision, values and 
operating objectives for three years. Three main 
strategic operational directions were chosen: 
focus on the customer, operating efficiency and 
operating transparency. 

AbOUT ThE COMPANy
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MISSION

The Company’s mission is 
to ensure supply of fresh 
water for the consumers and 
clean environment for the 
community in all the locations 
where it operates.

vALUES

The basic values are 
OPENNESS in the 
communication with the 
customers, colleagues and the 
community, RESPONSIBILITY 
for the assumed obligations, 
service quality and the 
managed infrastructure 
as well as PROACTVITY in 
offering and implementing 
innovations, searching for 
more effective operating 
opportunities.

vISION

Subject to the expectations of 
the stakeholders and historical 
experience, the Company’s 
vision is to become a desirable 
employer, service provider 
and partner.

PhILOSOPhy Of OPERATIONS 
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SUPPLy Of DRINKINg WATER 

Vilniaus Vandenys operates 34 wellfields, 171 
pumping stations, 1667 km plumbing tubes, 
17 units of water improvement equipment, 511 
water abstraction columns, 4811 fire hydrants.

In 2016, the Company abstracted 32 million m3 
of drinking water including 31.1 million m3 from 
Vilnius city wells, 0,4 million m3  from Švenčionys 
district wells, 0.3 million m3 from Šalčininkai 
district wells and 0.2 million m3 from Vilnius 
district wells.  

The Company supplies drinking water only 
from deep wells – such water is considered as 
highest quality. However, natural water always 
has dissolved impurities. High iron content is 
characteristic of Vilnius groundwater.  

 In order to ensure that high quality drinking 
water reaches the customers, water improvement 
equipment is used. Excess iron is removed by 
aerating water (i.e. oxygenating) ad using filters 
with granite rubble. Customers are only supplied 
with water filtered this way. 

The Company performs regular monitoring 
of drinking water quality. In accordance with 
the procedure for programming supervision 

CORE SERvICES 

 thousand m3

water supplied per 
day 

87
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DISTRIBUTION OF ABSTRACTED WATER QUANTITY BY TERRITORIES IN 2016 (million m3)

Vilnus district 0,2

Vilnius city  31,1

Šalčininkai district  0,3 Švenčionys district  0,4

of publicly supplied drinking water, samples 
for these examinations are taken from the 
distribution network and consumption locations.

The majority of the water supply networks was 
built in connection with the city expansion, 
thus it is decades old. Due to the long term of 
operation,  pipelines in certain parts of the city 
are obsolete, thus resulting in occasional water 
leaks or breakdowns.

In 2016, the Company liquidated 1,141 water 
supply accidents most frequently caused by 
network obsolescence, pressure fluctuations, 
movement of soil. The accident rate was also 
determined by insufficient investment into water 
supply network renovations. When utilizing 
resources of the European Union structural funds, 
priority was given to the development of new 
networks; therefore, only separate accident black 
spots and threatening pipeline sections were 
reconstructed.

In 2017, the Company plans to renovate more 
networks.

km
water supply 
network

1667
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DISTRIBUTION OF THE QUANTITY OF WASTEWATER TREATED BY THE COMPANY BY TERRITORIES IN 2016 
(million m3)

Vilnus district 0,3

Vilnius city  36,7

Šalčininkai district  0,7 Švenčionys district  0,9

WASTE COLLECTION AND MANAgEMENT 

For the collection of wastewater and its 
transportation to the wastewater treatment 
facilities, Vilniaus Vandenys uses 1,313 km 
wastewater networks and collectors including 
166 km pressure lines and 183 wastewater-
pumping stations. The Company operates 
8 wastewater treatment plants: Vilnius city, 
Švenčionys, Švenčionėliai, Pabradė, Nemenčinė, 
Gėla, Šalčininkai, Eišiškės.

The Company also accepts and manages 
wastewater collected by private wastewater 
transporters from the residents.

During 2016, the Company treated 38.5 million 
m3 of wastewater including 36.7 million m3 

in Vilnius city, 0.9 million m3 in Švenčionys 
district,  0.7 million m3 in Šalčininkai district 
and 0.3 million m3 in Vilnius district wastewater 
treatment facilities. 

Control of wastewater inflows and outflows is 
performed by the Company’s laboratory certified 
by the Environmental Protection Agency. In 2016, 
for the purpose of regulating the technological 
process, the laboratory examined 2,740 samples 
and based on the monitoring plan – 430 samples.

km
wastewater 
networks

1313
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In 2016, the number of accidents in wastewater 
networks amounted to 2,252.  Breakdowns in 
the wastewater networks were mainly caused 
by pipeline obsolescence and blockage of 
pipes. A mixed wastewater drainage system is 
installed in Vilnius city centre, the Old Town, 
part of  Antakalnis and Naujamiestis where both 
wastewater and rainwater is collected. These 
wastewater networks accumulate sediment and 
silt causing frequent blockages. The Company’s 
emergency service unit pays a lot of attention 
not only to the liquidation of such accidents and 
breakdowns but also to their prevention.

Infiltration and exfiltration takes place in the 
network. Infiltration increases the amount of 
wastewater repumped and fed to the treatment 
facilities along with the operating costs.

Infiltration increases depending on the 
precipitation, especially during heavy rain 
periods when rainwater gets into wastewater 
networks through the wastewater well hatches 
on the streets or in other places. 

In 2017, the Company plans to allocate more 
attention to the network renovation thus 
reducing not only operating costs but also 
potential damage for the environment and to 
make operations of the emergency service unit 
more efficient.

DISTRIBUTION OF THE QUANTITY OF TREATED WASTEWATER BY THE TREATMENT FACILITIES IN 2016 (million m3)

Vilnius city  36,70

Gėla 0,004

Nemenčinė 0,33

Pabradė 0,26 Švenčionėliai 0,33

Šalčininkai 0,53

Eišiškės 0,12

Švenčionys 0,26

wastewater treated 
per day 

 thousand m3105
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In order to meet the customer needs, the 
customer service department in Vilnius 
(Dominikonų g. 11) was reorganised. An entrance 
for disabled persons was constructed, working 
hours were extended – the specialists work on 
business days from 9:00 to 18:00. Besides the 

short telephone number 1889 was introduced to 
serve customers 24 hours a day, 7 days a week. 
For the customer convenience, there is also a 
free line 8 800 10880 to report water supply and 
wastewater network breakdowns 24 hours a day. 
The Company’s website (www.vv.lt) was also 
updated.

CUSTOMER SERvICE

The time for the preparation of responses 
to the customers was reduced as part of the 
improvement of remote customer service. Instead 
of the 30-day term, responses to natural persons 
are now provided within 14 days. Responses to 
legal entities take 30 days.  

@

~13
thousand customers  
enquiries per month

thousand 
customers

~250
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Analysis of customer enquiries in 2016 shows 
that 43 percent of all customer calls were related 
to payment and debt issues. Therefore, based on 
the customer requests, the payment notices sent 
to both the natural persons and legal entities 
were revised and adjusted. As a result of the 
implemented debt management process, the 
customers are additionally contacted by SMS, 
e-mail and ordinary mail to inform about the 
incurred debt. 

In 2016, the customers were offered the 
possibility to use electronic invoices. At the 
yearend, the number of e-invoice requests 
exceeded 2 thousand. In addition, one more 
channel for electronic settlement was presented 
(self-service website Gilė).

In 2016, 19 percent of customer calls were related 
to the issues of declaring water meter readings. 
Starting from November, residents of multi-family 
buildings were provided with a possibility to 
declare meter readings not only when paying 
for services at the contribution collection points 
or the Company’s self-service website (such 
possibility is available to those who have ordered 
e-invoices), but also by calling the customer 
service line 1889.

The Company paid considerable attention to 
not only the collection of accurate data on the 
consumed water quantities, but also to ensuring 
metrological inspection of drinking water 
metering devices, their timely replacement and 
installation.

 The Company was actively urging its customers 
to install meters. In the beginning of 2016, there 
were 8,904 customers without meters. During 
the year, more than 15 percent of them installed 
meters. In 2016, the Company repaired and 
performed metrological inspection of 3,499 
meters. In total 45,986 meters were installed 
during 2016.

In order to improve customer service quality, the 
Customer Service Standard was approved on 30 
November 2016, customer opinion survey was 
initiated and service of residents in districts was 
centralized.

In connection with the expansion of 
infrastructure networks and aiming to ensure 
smooth connection of new customers to the 
centralized water supply and wastewater 
treatment system, in 2016 the Company started 
organizing meetings and providing advice to 
the residents of newly formed residential areas. 
The Company started to review and change 
the processes for the customer connection to 
the networks, which will bring benefits to the 
customers already in 2017.

Overview of the customer number statistics of 
2016 shows that compared to 2015, the number 
of customers was growing. The number of private 
customers increased by 2 percent  (the number 
of such clients in detached houses increased 
by 5 percent ), and the number of business 
customers grew by 4 percent . 

~ 600 
customer enquiries 
per business day

thousand 
drinking water 
metering devices were 
replaced and installed

46
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Dynamics of the new customer connection to the centralized water supply and wastewater treatment system 

Number of 
addresses

2016 2015 
Wastewater 

network
Water supply 

network
Wastewater 

network 
Water supply 

network

629 345 418 284

 

Dynamics of the number of the Company’s customers 

Customer type 31 December 2016 31 December 2015 

Natural* persons 239.922 235.734

Multi-family buildings (settlement according 
to the meter) 221.145 217.691

Multi-family buildings (settlement according 
to the feed-in point) 734 884

Detached houses 18.043 17.159

Legal** entities 7.454 7.183

Distribution of clients (natural* persons) by the service provision territories 

Territory 31 December 2016 31 December 2015

Vilnius city 230.523 226.264

Vilnius district 2.339 2.319

Šalčininkai district 3.144 3.244

Švenčionys district 3.916 3.907

*The term “natural* persons” used in the Annual Report of the Company corresponds to the term “consumers” used in the Law 
on Drinking Water Supply and Wastewater Management of the Republic of Lithuania.
Consumer means a natural person that purchases water and/or waste water management facilities to satisfy his personal, 
family and household needs and not for commercial purposes under a drinking water supply and/or wastewater management 
agreement or, if no written agreement has been concluded, the supply of drinking water and/or provision of waste water 
management facilities where the subscriber’s (consumer’s) facilities for the use of drinking water, the necessary communications 
for the supply of drinking water and/or waste water disposal facilities have been connected to the drinking water supply and/or 
waste water management infrastructure that is operated by the water supplier. 
**The term “legal** entities” used in the Annual Report of the Company corresponds to the term “subscribers” used in the Law 
on Drinking Water Supply and Wastewater Management of the Republic of Lithuania. 
Subscriber means a natural or legal person also a representative office or subsidiary of a foreign legal person registered in the 
Republic of Lithuania who has entered into a water supply agreement with a water supplier regarding the purchase and sale 
of drinking water and/or provision of waste water management facilities or has connected his facilities for the use of drinking 
water, the necessary communications for the supply of drinking water and/or waste water management facilities to the drinking 
water supply and/or waste water management infrastructure that is operated by the water supplier.
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In accordance with the Company’s by-laws, the 
management bodies of the Company are the 
General Meeting of Shareholders, the collegial 
oversight body – the Supervisory Board, the 
collegial management body – the Board and 
the sole management body – the Head of the 
Company

The latest amendment to the Company’s by-
laws was made and the new wording was 
registered with the Register of Legal Entities 
on 19 September 2016. The share capital of the 
Company is EUR 112,195,007.52. It is divided into 
3,874,137 ordinary registered shares, 3,675,320 
(94.8681%) of which is held by Vilnius City 
Municipality, 73,196 (1.8893%) by Vilniaus District 
Municipality, 55,883 (1.4425%) by Šalčininkai 
District Municipality, and 69,738 (1.8001%) by 
Švenčionys District Municipality. The par value of 
one share is EUR 28.96.

MANAgEMENT Of ThE COMPANy 

gENERAL MEETINg Of ShAREhOLDERS 

The General Meeting of Shareholders is the 
supreme management body of the Company. 
The General Meeting of Shareholders consisted 
of Vilnius City, Vilnius District, Švenčionys District 
and Šalčininkai District municipalities.

Under the decision of 1 April 2016 of the General 
Meeting of Shareholders, the share capital of the 
Company was increased by the tangible assets 
transferred by Vilnius District Municipality with 
the value of EUR 634,004.58 with an additional 
issue of 21,892 ordinary registered shares with 
the nominal value of EUR 28.96 each.
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SUPERvISORy bOARD Of ThE COMPANy

The Company’s Supervisory Board consists of 
7 members elected by the General Meeting 
of Shareholders for a term of 4 years. Out of 
its members, the Supervisory Board elects the 
Chairperson of the Supervisory Board.

In 2015, the General Meeting of Shareholders 
approved the composition of the Supervisory 
Board: the Chairperson of the Supervisory 
Board – Auksė Kontrimienė, Supervisory 
Board  members: Adomas Bužinskas, Linas 
Kvedaravičius, Aušra Maldeikienė, Vidmantas 
Martikonis, Albert Narvoiš, Vidas Urbonavičius.

In 2016, the composition of the Supervisory 
Board changed. The Supervisory Board  member 
Aušra Maldeikienė got elected to the Seimas 
of the Republic of Lithuania; therefore, on 3 
November 2016 she presented a letter that, 
pursuant to paragraph 11 of Article 31 if the Law 
on Companies, she resigns from the Supervisory 
Board of UAB Vilniaus Vandenys before term. 
On 23 November 2016, Vilnius City Municipality 
Council adopted a decision amending the 
decision No 1-10 of Vilnius City Municipality 
Council of 29 April 2015 on the approval of 
the composition of supervisory councils of 
public and private limited companies under 
Vilnius City Municipality control where it was 
resolved to replace the appointed member Aušra 
Maldeikienė by Liutauras Stoškus.

Pursuant to Paragraph 2 Article 37 of the by-
laws of UAB Vilniaus Vandenys, (registered on 
19 September 2016), the General Meeting of 
Shareholders has an exclusive right <...> to 
elect Supervisory Board members, remove the 
Supervisory Board or its members, thus the 
General Meeting of Shareholders took a decision 
to elect Liutauras Stoškus as member of the 
Supervisory Board. 

ThE bOARD Of ThE COMPANy

The Board of the Company consists of 7 members 
elected by the Supervisory Board for a term of 4 
years. Out of its members, the Board elects the 
Chairperson of the Board.

In 2016, the Board consisted of the members 
approved by the Supervisory Board in 2015: 
Chairperson of the Board – Darius Nedzinskas, 
Board members: Arūnas Bivainis, Juozas Buitkus, 
Gintaras Maželis, Dovilė Mikalajūnė, Miroslav 
Romanovski, Vylūnė Urbonienė.

hEAD Of ThE COMPANy

The Head of the Company is the Managing 
Director appointed, removed and dismissed by 
the Board of the Company. Under the decision of 
the Board of 8 December 2015, starting from 11 
January 2016, Aidas Ignatavičius was appointed 
as Managing Director.
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Managing Director  
Aidas Ignatavičius

Head of Production
Virgilijus Žukauskas

Head of Communications 
Antanas Bubnelis

Head of Prevention
Vidmantas Bruzgys

Head of Customer 
Service 

Giedrė Blazgienė

Head of Organizational 
Development  

Jolanta Diskaitė
Head of Finance  
Martynas Repečka

Head of Operating 
Quality
Valė Samanavičiūtė 
Abromavičienė

Head of Procurement  
Arūnas Jurgelaitis

Head of Legal 
Gintaras Makšimas

Head of Internal Audit
Živilė Perednė

MAMAgEMENT TEAM 
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PROPERTy MANAgEMENT

The administration units of Vilniaus Vandenys 
are situated and operate in 10 buildings of 
administrative type, the total area of which 
is approximately 12 thousand m2. The 
administrative buildings are located in Vilnius 
city, Vilnius, Švenčionys and Šalčininkai districts. 
Production activities takes place in 350 buildings 
and structures of various purpose with the total 
area of approximately 64 thousand m2. Buildings 
of this type are located in Vilnius city, Vilnius, 
Švenčionys and Šalčininkai districts.

The Company operated and maintains 209 
land plots with the total area of 541 hectares. 
The land plots are situated in Vilnius city, 
Vilnius, Švenčionys and Šalčininkai districts. 
Wellfields with wells, wellfield stations, pumping 
stations, underground reserve water reservoirs, 
wastewater treatment facilities, wastewater 

ORgANIzINg INTERNAL OPERATIONS

re-pumping stations, wastewater pumping 
stations, transformer stations,  administrative 
and production buildings are located on the land 
plots.

In 2016, the Company performed an analysis 
of all the buildings and structures used in its 
operations, which revealed that a part of the 
structures is not used efficiently. In order to 
optimize the use of the buildings owned, the 
procedures of sale of the headquarters (a complex 
of buildings on Dominikonų g. 9 and 11, Vilnius) 
by auction started in 2016 and steps were taken 
to make the immovable property use more 
efficient. 

As at 31 December 2016, the Company had 213 
vehicles: cars, tractors, excavators, front loaders, etc. 
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During 2016, the Company acquired 13 new 
vehicles: 6 cars, 3 special purpose trucks, 2 
excavator loaders and 2 tractors.

Due to structural changes at the Company, the 
management model of the vehicles was changed, 
which enabled more effective use of the vehicles 
owned and reduction of the fuel consumption. 
Compared to 2015, the fuel consumption 
dropped by 24 percent in 2016

In order to make the operations more efficient, 
car repair at the Company was discontinued in 
2016; this activity was transferred to external 
partners engaged in car repair services.

It enables faster and more transparent car 
maintenance and repair with higher quality.

All the Company employees have computer 
accounts; there are 300 workstations. The 
Company uses 40 IT systems and their modules. 
Major part of the IT services – IT system 
maintenance and development, infrastructure 
and IT safety monitoring – is provided by 
external partners to ensure quality and effective 
utilization of the available internal. 

In 2016, the operating plan of the IT division 
was approved with the focus on updating 
the customer service and accounting, self-
service systems, development of data analytics 
instruments, upgrading IT infrastructure and at 
the level of Company’s cyber-security.

%
less fuel used 
24
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INTERNAL AUDIT AND PUbLIC 
PROCUREMENT 

In June 2016, a new unit was formed in the 
Company – the Internal Audit Division. Pursuant 
to the generally accepted professional practice 
standards for internal audit and the ethical 
code, the internal auditors performed  planned 
and unplanned internal audit engagements 
and provided recommendations and advice 
that contributed to the compliance of the 
company’s operations with the internal and 
external regulatory requirements, increase in 
the efficiency of processes and internal control 
system.

In the second half of 2016, internal audit focused 
on the issues of customer debt management 
and procurement contract control in order to 
identify areas for improvement and provide 
recommendations that were followed when 
updating the processes. 

Moreover, monitoring of the implementation of 
internal and external audit recommendations 
started, management was provided with regular 
information about potential deviations the 
planned deadlines.  

Internal Audit Division in cooperation with 
the Public Procurement Division reviewed and 
improved the control process of implementing 
the procurement contracts.

In 2016, a review of the Company’s contracts was 
carried out, and the contracts were amended 
with the majority of the suppliers due to 
agreement on more favourable terms.  The prices 
of purchased goods and services were reduced 
by approximately 20%. For instance, the fee 
for sludge treatment at Vilnius city wastewater 
facilities was reduced by 15%.



20 21

Statistics of the supplier participation in 
public procurement shows that proactivity in 
encouraging competition and attention to the 
participation of small and medium businesses in 
public procurement produced a visible result.   

In order to ensure transparency and efficiency 
of operations, the following measures were 
implemented in 2016:

 • In order to encourage competition 
among suppliers, the prices of acquired 
gods, services and works were reduced 
by increasing the purchasing power and 
combining procurements of the same 
nature.

 • Steps were taken to make public 
procurement organization more efficient. 

 • Increased transparency of public 
procurement ensured maximum transfer 
of procurement procedures to CVP IS, 
organisation and training of the employees 
participating in the procurement process.

RISK MANAgEMENT

Since the Company is engaged in the provision 
of public services of strategic importance, the 
service provision and environmental protection 
is subject to extensive legal regulation. In 
its operations the Company implements the 
requirements of ISO 9001 and ISO 14001 
standards. In 2016, based on Failure. Mode and 

Effects Analysis (FMEA), the Company’s risk 
analysis was carried out. Risks like water supply 
and wastewater network accidents, emission 
of insufficiently treated wastewater, delays in 
providing certain services to the customers, 
intentional and criminal acts (e.g. contamination 
of water), accidents at work, etc. were identified.  
Plans were prepared for the prevention and 
management of the key risks.

In addition, analysis was made of the 
Company’s external and internal environment 
characteristics, external stakeholders, their needs 
and expectations were assessed. The following 
stakeholders were identified:

 • Customers (natural persons and legal 
entities)

 • Suppliers
 • Shareholders
 • Financial institutions
 • Local communities
 • Regulatory institutions:

 • Environmental Protection Agency
 • State Hygiene Inspectorate
 • National Control Commission for Prices 

and Energy
 • State Tax Inspectorate
 • State Consumer Rights Protection 

Authority
 • State Language Inspectorate
 • State Labour Inspectorate 
 • Fire and Rescue Department
 • Other
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In 2016, the Company focused on the formation 
of the new organizational management 
structure, purification of functions, increasing 
efficiency of operations and cost reduction.  In 
order to manage and control the costs properly, 
in the middle of 2016, the Company started to 
apply budget planning and budget fulfilment 
monitoring. Individual cost groups were 
attributed to certain responsible units that had 
to justify costs by planning and monitoring the 
planned and actual data compliance.

Budget fulfilment is controlled by the Finance 
Department. Every month, when preparing 
management reports, the Finance Department 
compares planned and actual income and 
expense data, which enables to monitor and 
control costs. 

Pursuant to the methodology for the pricing of 
services of drinking water supply and wastewater 
management and surface wastewater 
management approved by the  National Control 
Commission for Prices and Energy, the main 
activities of the Company are classified into 
water supply (water abstraction, preparation 
and delivery) and wastewater management 

(wastewater collection, treatment and sludge 
management). The Company operates in Vilnius 
City Municipality, Vilnius District, Švenčionys and 
Šalčininkai District municipalities.

At the end of 2016, the Company started the 
process of reconciling new basic prices: Vilnius 
City, Vilnius District, Švenčionys and Šalčininkai 
District municipalities were sent the Strategic 
Operations and Development plan for 2017–
2019, the Board of the Company approved the 
basic prices’ reconciliation draft, which was 
submitted to the National Control Commission 
for Prices and Energy at the beginning of 2017.

In accordance with the new basic prices’ 
reconciliation draft, the service price for 
customers (natural persons) in multi-family 
buildings should drop by 10 percent to EUR 1.54 
(including VAT) per m3, for residents of detached 
houses – 8 percent to EUR 1.43 (including VAT) 
per m3, water supply and wastewater treatment 
service price for enterprises should decrease by 
10 percent to EUR 1.23 (ex. PVM) per m3. The new 
prices are expected to come into effect on 1 July 
2017. Because of the planned reduced tariffs, the 
Company’s income is expected to decrease.

 PERfORMANCE AND fINANCIAL INDICATORS
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Performance indicators 2016 2015
Change

thousand m³ percentage

Drinking water sales, thousand m³ 26.155 26.407 -252 -1%

To natural persons 12.391 12.501 -110 -1%

To legal entities 13.764 13.907 -143 -1%

Wastewater treatment service sales, thousand m³ 27.510 27.434 76 0%

To natural persons 12.023 12.044 -21 0%

To legal entities 15.487 15.390 97 1%

STATISTICAL PERfORMANCE INDICATORS 

The dynamics in the scope of sold drinking 
water and wastewater treatment services is the 
best reflection of the changes in the Company’s 
scope of operations that influence the income. 
The table below presents the amount of sold 
services based on the quantities declared by the 
customers. 

The key performance indicators of Vilniaus 
Vandenys activities remained constant in 
2016 – the quantity of sold drinking water and 

collected and treated wastewater hardly changed 
compared to 2015. The stability was determined 
by the fact that drinking water is a necessity, and 
there were no factors that would cause changes 
in the consumption of drinking water.

No significant changes are expected in the 
forecast of sold water and collected and treated 
wastewater quantities in 2017 either.
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During 2016, the Company abstracted 32.0 
million m3 of drinking water. Due to rainwater 
infiltration in the wastewater collection system, 
the Company treats more wastewater than sells 
wastewater treatment services. In addition, 
differences are formed between the drinking 
water supplied to the pipelines and the quantity 
of sold drinking water. 

These quantity differences occur due to leakage 
and incorrect declaration of client meter 
readings. The diagram below shows the total 
service provision scope with respect to drinking 
water losses and wastewater infiltration.

SERVICE PROVISION SCOPE IN 2016 AND 2015 (million m3)
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Income 2016 2015
Change

EUR 
thousand percentage

SALES 39.906 39.860 46 0,1%

Income from sales administration (process) 3.184 3.026 158 5,2%

Income from supply of drinking water including: 16.336 16.468 -132 -0,8%

Income from natural persons 7.760 7.806 -46 -0,6%

Income from legal persons 8.576 8.662 -86 -1,0%

Income from centralised wastewater management 
including: 20.398 20.322 76 0,4%

Income from natural persons 9.054 9.076 -22 -0,2%

Income from legal persons 10.530 10.446 84 0,8%

Income from specific and increased pollution 814 800 14 1,7%

Change in income accruals * -12 44 -56 -127,3%

*  Natural persons declare data of services used in the current month; legal entities declare and pay for them in the next 
month. Pursuant to the International Accounting Standards, income from services provided to natural persons in December 
are accrued. The accrued income is not attributed to individual income groups. At the end of 2105, income was accrued for 
the first time. 

INCOME

In 2016, the Company’s income reached EUR 
40.2 million. Compared to 2015, the growth 
amounted to EUR 251 thousand. Sales increased 
by EUR 46 thousand and other income by EUR 
205 thousand in 2016. Growth in other income 
was determined by income from property 
received free of charge in the amount of EUR 
359 thousand. In 2016, income from property 
received free of charge consists of the average 
market value of networks reconstructed, newly 
built and registered on behalf of the Company by 
contractors. 

the main income (sales) of the Company consist 
of income generated from supply of drinking 
water supply and wastewater management 
services. 

In 2016, the Company earned EUR 39.9 million 
from sold services. Compared to 2015, the 
volume of sales increased by EUR 46 thousand; 
however, the change in sales, without 
considering the change in income accruals, 
was income increase by EUR 102 thousand. The 
change in income in 2016 is immaterial, since the 
service prices remained the same, and increase in 
the number of clients was insignificant.
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Compared to 2015, income from different 
activities remained stable in 2016. Analysis of 
the overall structure of income from individual 
customer groups shows that in 2016 the larger 
part of income was income from legal entities 
including income from UAB Vilniaus Energija for 
water used in hot water preparation. 

As to the income structure, the majority of 
income, i.e. 53 percent were received from legal 
entities, and 47 percent form natural persons.
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EXPENSES

In connection with the operating expense 
control, the Company analyses a part of 
the operating expenses (OPEX). Taking into 
account that this part (OPEX) is identified 
for management reporting purposes, due to 
different classification of expenses, the amounts 
of some expenses may differ from the figures 
disclosed in the financial statements.

OPEX = operating expenses except for 
depreciation and amortization, asset impairment 
and write-off expenses. In 2016, OPEX amounted 
to EUR 26.7 million, in 2015 - to EUR 28.9 million.

Wages and salaries and related taxes amounted 
to EUR 12.4 million in 2016; the increase 
compared to 2015, where they amounted to EUR 
11.7 million, was EUR 0.7 million. The increase 
was mostly caused by the structural changes in 
the Company, as the number of employees was 
reduced and the dismissed employees received 

severance pay. The costs of structural changes 
approximate EUR 2 million. Without taking 
account of their effect, in 2016, the wages and 
salaries and related taxes decreased by EUR 1.2 
million to EUR 10.5 million compared to 2015 
where they amounted to EUR 11.7 million.

In order to disclose OPEX in detail, technological 
expenses are identified (or expenses for 
technological needs), which are related to the 
technological-industrial processes taking place 
in the Company: operation of equipment and 
pipelines, processing of sludge.  

During 2016, electricity costs dropped by EUR 
0.6 million to EUR 3.3 million due to the reduced 
price of the purchased 1 kilowatt-hour (kWh) of 
electricity and optimization of the technological 
processes (in 2015, 42 thousand MWh of 
electricity was purchased, whereas in 2016, the 
amount of purchased electricity dropped to 38 
thousand MWh due to the increased amount of 
electricity produced within the Company).



28 29

2016

PERSONNEL COSTS
43%

ELECTRICITY
13%

EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 8%

SLUDGE MANAGEMENT 4%

OPERATING MATERIALS 2%

NETWORK CLEANING 2%

TECHNOLOGICAL MATERIALS 1%

RECONSTRUCTED DIGGINGS 1%

OTHER TECHNOLOGICAL EXPENSES 3% 

CLIENT SERIVCE EXPENSES 2%

TRANSPORT 2%

TELECOMMUNICATIONS AND IT  3%

TAX COSTS  10%

OTHER EXPENSES
6%

NETWORK DIAGNOSTICS AND REPAIR WORK 1%

OPEX STRUCTURE IN 2016 (percentage)

Sludge processing expenses include sludge 
composting expenses; they decreased to EUR 0.9 
million, while in 2015 they amounted to EUR 1.5 
million. The main reasons were reduced sludge 
composting rates, increased amount of dried 
sludge. Decrease in other technological expenses 
was caused by stricter cost control, re-negotiated 
purchase prices an increase in operating 
efficiency. On 2016, thechnological expenses 
dropped from EUR 10.9 million to EUR 8.7 million 
compared to 2015 or almost 20 percent.

In 2016, transport expenses decreased due to the 
stricter fuel consumption control.

Increase in the tax costs (not related to 
employment relations) from EUR 2.1 million to 
EUR 2.5 million was mostly determined by the 
higher pollution tax due to higher pollutant 

concentration in the inflowing wastewater and 
higher tax on natural resources due to increase 
in its rate. During 2016, Vilniaus Vandenys paid 
(transferred) a total of EUR 9.9 million in taxes to 
the State tax Inspectorate and EUR 3.9 million to 
the State Social Insurance Fund (Sodra) (including 
taxes related to employment relations).

In 2016, the Company’s expenses decreased from 
EUR 46.5 million to EUR 21.9 million. The decrease 
was mainly caused by reversal of impairment of 
trade and other receivables (EUR 12.6 million) 
due to recovered debts of UAB Vilniaus Energija 
compared to the formed impairment of EUR 9.3 
million in 2015. Depreciation and amortisation 
expenses of non-current assets changed 
insignificantly; during 2016, they increased by 
EUR 145 thousand and reached EUR 7.6 million.
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EBITDA (earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization) = profit/loss before taxation + costs of financial 
operations – income from financial operations – received dividends + depreciation and amortization expenses + asset 
impairment + asset write-down expenses. 

EBITDA margin = EBITDA / income

VARIATION IN EBITDA (EUR million) AND EBITDA MARGIN (percentage) IN 2015-2016 
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Decrease in expenses had an effect on EBITDA 
and EBITDA margin. Due to the lower expenses 
in 2016, EBITDA increased to EUR 13.7 million 
compared to EUR 11.3 million in 2015; accordingly, 
EBITDA margin increased from 28 to 34 percent.

After the loss-making year 2015, the year 2016 
were profitable, and the Company’s net profit 
peaked to EUR 19.9 million compared to the loss 
of EUR 7.4 million in 2015. Net profit growth was 
mostly the result of debts recovered from UAB 
Vilniaus Energija, which had impairment formed 
earlier for them. At the end of 2015, the balance 
sheet contained EUR 18.4 million in impairment 
of doubtful debts, whereas at the end of 2016 it 
was EUR 5.8 million. The effect of impairment of 
doubtful debts on net profit in 2016 amounted to 
EUR 12.6 million. 

Net profit before taxation, after elimination of 
impairment of receivables from UAB Vilniaus 
Energija and its reversal, received interest and 
penalties was EUR 1.8 million in 2015 and EUR 4.5 

million in 2016 (in 2016 the difference between 
the impairment of receivables from UAB Vilniaus 
Energija and its reversal amounted to EUR 13.2 
million, received interest and penalties to EUR 2.2 
million; in 2015 impairment amounted to EUR 9.2 
million; no interest o penalties were received).

Income from financial operations amounted 
to EUR 2.3 million, the majority of which was 
exacted interest and penalties for the debt of UAB 
Vilniaus Energija. In 2016, the Company had no 
investments in term deposits or debt securities. 
Expenses from financial operations amounted to 
EUR 0.6 million, they were incurred from interest 
paid to financial institutions for loans financial 
lease contracts. The Company’s income and 
expenses were not related to other currencies in 
2016; therefore, no currency exchange gain/loss 
was incurred. In 2016, the Company did not use 
any derivatives.

The Company does not plan to pay out dividends 
to the shareholders for 2016, since accrued loss 
was accounted for at the year-end.
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ANALySIS Of fINANCIAL INDICATORS 

Key financial indicators, EUR thousand 2016 2015
Change

EUR thousand percentage

Income statement indicators 

Total income 40.433 40.182 251 1%

Income from operating (sales) activities 39.906 39.860 46 0%

Operating expenses (OPEX) 26.707 28.868 -2.161 -7%

EBITDA (1) 13.726 11.314 2.412 21%

Profit/loss before taxation 20.267 -6.768 27.035 -399%

Net profit 19.933 -7.361 27.294 -371%

Indicators of assets, equity and liabilities 

Total assets 146.917 125.721 21.196 17%

Cash and cash equivalents 19.352 445 18.907 4249%

Equity 109.714 89.147 20.567 23%

Financial liabilities 22.904 25.913 -3.009 -12%

Trade receivables (including impairment) 18.841 23.852 -5.012 -21%

Trade payables 1.747 4.862 -3.116 -64%

Profitability indicators     

EBITDA margin (2) 34% 28%  6 pp

Net profitability 49% -18%  68 pp

Return on assets (ROA) (3) 15% -6%  20 pp

Return on equity (ROE) (4) 20% -8%  28 pp

Other financial indicators     

Financial liabilities, net (5) 3.552 25.468 -21.916 -86%

Equity level (6) 75% 71%  4 pp

Investment scope (excluding grants) 2.040 5.980 -3.940 -66%

Total investment scope 4.520 13.000 -8.480 -65%

1) EBITDA (earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization) = profit/loss before taxation + costs 
of financial operations – income from financial operations – received dividends + depreciation and amortization 
expenses + asset impairment + asset write-down expenses;
2) EBITDA margin = EBITDA / Income;
3) Return on assets (ROA) = Net profit/loss / Average assets;
4) Return on equity (ROE) = Net profit/loss / Average equity;
5) Financial liabilities, net = Financial liabilities – Cash and cash equivalents – Short-term investments and term 
deposits – Part of other financial assets comprising investments in debt securities;
6) Equity level = equity at the end of the period/total assets at the end of the period.
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During 2016, the Company’s assets grew by EUR 
21.2 million or 17 percent. Asset growth was 
mainly caused by the amount of cash increased 
by EUR 18.9 million within 2016. As a result, net 
financial liabilities decreased significantly.

It should be noted that in order to optimize the 
borrowing costs, in 2016, the Company fully 
covered the liabilities according to all previously 
completed financial lease agreements, which had 
an impact on the reduction of financial liabilities. 
At the end of 2016, the financial liabilities 
amounted to EUR 22.9 million and constituted 
21 percent compared to equity or 16 percent 
compared to assets. Non-current financial 
liabilities constitutes 92 percent of all financial 
liabilities.

In 2017, Vilniaus Vandenys plans to make early 
repayment of the major part of loans from 
financial institutions it had as at the end of 2016 
and to enter into a new credit agreement for a 
period of at least 20 years for the implementation 
of an investment programme.

The net profit earned had a positive effect on 
the asset profitability and equity profitability 
indicators. Increase in equity was determined not 

only by the generated net profit, but   also by the 
increase of share capital due to property, plant 
and equipment transferred by the shareholder 
(EUR 0.63 million). During 2016, equity grew 
by EUR 20.6 million to EUR 109.7 million and 
constituted 75 percent of the Company’s assets. 
Nevertheless, at the end of 2016, the loss of the 
Company accrued over the prior periods still 
equalled EUR 2.6 million.  Taking into account the 
operating forecasts, at the end of 2017, the loss 
accrued in the Company’s balance sheet should 
be replaced with profit.

It should be noted that trade payables dropped 
from EUR 4.9 million in 2015 to EUR 1.7 million 
at the end of 2016.  At the end of 2016, the 
Company had no outstanding trade payables. 
A lot of attention is paid to timely settlement 
and fulfilment of obligations, because it helps 
to attract more potential suppliers and provides 
for a possibility to negotiate the most favourable 
price.

Compared to 2015, fewer investment projects 
were implemented during 2016. One of the 
reasons was lack of funds due to the accumulated 
debt of UAB Vilniaus Energija.
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INvESTMENTS PARTLy COvERED fROM EU 
fUNDS

In order to ensure availability of water supply 
and wastewater management services to 
the residents and their compliance with 
the set quality, environmental and health 
care requirements, each year the Company 
invests into infrastructure development and 
modernization. 
Using own and European Union structural fund 
resources, in 2016 the Company completed 
infrastructure development and network 
renovation work in Šnipiškės, Baltupiai, 
Antakalnis districts. Possibility to connect to the 
new water supply networks was provided for 
264 customers and to the wastewater network – 
for 445 customers.  

During 2016, work was performed in accordance 
with the water supply and wastewater 

treatment infrastructure development 
in Vilnius city design and construction 
agreements pursuant to the European Union 
funds investment action program project No 
05.3.2-APVA-V-013-01-0016

 • On 8 January 2016, water supply and 
wastewater network development project 
work was completed in Šnipiškės, Vilnius. In 
connection with the implementation of the 
design and construction agreement, 0.069 
km of water supply networks and 2.439 
km of wastewater networks were built. 
Possibility to connect to the water supply 
networks was provided for 8 users and to 
the water supply networks – for 123 users. 

 • On 15 September 2016, the wastewater 
network development project work 
was completed in Baltupiai district. In 
connection with the implementation of 
the design and construction agreement, 
1.599 km of wastewater networks and a 
wastewater pumping station was built. 
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Summary of construction works performed with own funding and funding from other sources

No Object
Total project 

value (EUR 
thousand)

Of which, EU 
funding (EUR 

thousand)

value of 
works 

performed 
during 2016 

(EUR 

End of work

1. Components of the project “Water supply and wastewater management infrastructure development in 
Vilnius city”: 

1.1.

Water supply and 
wastewater network  
development in Šnipiškės, 
Vilnius

365,9 328,2 1,6 2016-01-08

1.2.
Wastewater network  
development in Baltupiai 
residential district

249,5 216,9 99,2 2016-09-15

1.3.

Water supply and 
wastewater network  
development in garden 
community territories 
of Antakalnis residential 
district 

2.674,6 2.481,5 1.612,8 2016-10-31

Total 3.290,0 3.026,6 1.713,6

2. Components of the project “Drinking water supply and wastewater management system renovation 
and development in Vilnius city”: 

2.1.

Goštauto g. – Upės g. 
wastewater collection 
section: sag pipe over 
the river Neris Goštauto 
g. – Upės g. – wastewater 
pumping station (Upės g. 
15) of Vilnius, city 

1.265,7 632,8 437,0 2016-05-17

Total 1.265,7 632,8  437,0

 • 52 consumers got the possibility to connect 
to the wastewater network.

 •  On 31 October 2016, water supply and 
wastewater network development project 
work was completed in the garden 
communities of Antakalnis district. 

 • In connection with the implementation of 
the design and construction agreement, 
7.171 km of water supply networks and 
18.251 km of wastewater networks were 
built, 3 wastewater-pumping stations and 2 
water-lifting stations were constructed. 184 
consumers got the possibility to connect 
to the water supply network, and 370 
consumers – to the wastewater networks. 

Moreover, in 2016, the Company started 
implementation of the European Union 
fund investment action program project No 
5.3.2-APVA-R-014-01-0001 “Drinking water supply 
and wastewater management system renovation 
and development in Vilnius city”:

 • On 17 May 2016 the project “Goštauto 
g. – Upės g. wastewater corridor section: 
sag pipe over the river Neris Goštauto g. 
– Upės g. – wastewater-pumping station 
(Upės g. 15) Vilnius city reconstruction 
was completed, 759 meters of wastewater 
networks were built.
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ORgANISATIONAL CULTURE

One of the strategic objectives of the Company 
is to create a value based organizational culture. 
Its fundament was laid down in 2016 when the 
Company’s vision, mission and values originated 
in the management and employee discussions 
and were approved.  The clear objective and 
direction gave the employees motivation and 
trust, whereas the values reminded them of 
simple but very important behaviour patterns at 
work that are encouraged by the Company. 

The Company values RESPONSIBILITY for ones 
actions and environment, OPENNESS in the 
communication with the customers, colleagues, 
partners and community, and PROACTIVITY in 
resolving problems and looking for the best 
solutions. 

EMPLOyEES 

In order to ensure good atmosphere in the 
team, high priority is given to the adaptation of 
new colleagues. For the purpose of their quick 
involvement into the Company life and provision 
of all the required information about operation 
priorities, the Company started to organize 
know-the-Company days for the new and other 
employees. During 2016, there such events took 
place at the Company and 120 employees were 
participants.

In order to ensure effective communication 
between the management and the employees, 
an internal communication channel was 
introduced in 2016 – intranet VIVA.
It ensures dissemination of information about the 
most important events, enables the employees to 
get involved and express their opinion, and helps 
to make the work more efficient.
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For instance, at the end of 2016, the Company 
replaced paper requests for vacation and 
business trips with automated completion of 
forms on the intranet by personnel. 

In 2016, the Company started to organize 
cognitive and entertainment events: quarterly 
employee meetings with the management to 
discuss the results and agree on the priorities 
for the coming period, the summer jamboree, 
excursions to industrial units, open days in the 
most interesting object of the Company. 

In 2016, Vilniaus Vandenys started the 
ambassador program attended by 20 proactive 
employees of the Company who expressed 

their willingness to take part in the adoption 
of important decisions in the Company and 
initiating dialogue between the management 
and the employees. The aim of this program is to 
strengthen value based organizational culture, 
ensures smooth process of changes in the 
Company, facilitate effective communication and 
information sharing. 

STRUCTURAL ChANgES

In 2016, the Company implemented many 
significant structural changes. At the beginning 
of the year a new management team was 
formed form the professionals in the areas of 
infrastructure, energy, telecommunications, 
finance and others.

OPENNESS, RESPONSIBILITY, 
PROACTIVITY – in everyday 
behaviour and work.

„
  „
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The positions of deputies of managers at various 
levels and chief specialists were eliminated. The 
simplified structure of the Company that came 
into effect on 1 June 2016 has already started 
to create value for the shareholders and clients 
and helps adapt to the market needs in a more 
flexible manner. 

Due to the implementation of structural changes 
in the Company, the number of positions was 
reduced from 945 to 745, and 28 positions of 
managers and deputy managers were eliminated 
starting from 1 June.  

Compared to 2015, the number of employees 
was reduced by 21 percent in a responsible 
way without causing any risk for the operating 
activities of the Company.

The Company’s organizational structure was 
updated with the following objectives:

 • More clear distribution of functions and 
elimination of overlapping functions
Units that performed the same or related 
functions were joined (two water supply 
divisions were joined into one; dispatcher 

management is concentrated in one unit).
 • More efficient management of supporting 

functions 
A part of the functions, like security, 
cleaning of premises, was entrusted to the 
external partners.

 • Transparency 
New units of Prevention and Internal Audit 
were established.

The Company has specialists with long-term 
experience. In 2016, the average period of 
service of the employees was 15 years. As at 31 
December 2016, 42 percent of employees had 
university education and 18 percent – vocational. 
The Company employs three doctors of science 
who are experts in their field and share their 
knowledge with the colleagues and the public.

As at 31 December 2016, 63 percent of people 
were employees in the Production unit and 
performed functions related to the operating 
activities of the Company, 19 percent were 
engaged in the customer service area and the 
remaining 18 percent worked in the support 
units.

Production  63%
Support 

functions 18%

Client service
19%

EMPLOYEE DISTRIBUTION BY ACTIVITIES
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CAREER

Vilniaus Vandenys fosters consistent internal 
career. Vacancies are announces openly and 
publicly, they are available for anyone; however, 
search for the required employees starts 
internally. If there are external and internal 
candidates with the same competencies willing 
to fill the positions, priority is given to the 
internal candidates. During 2016, in connection 
with structural changes, 171 employees of 
the Company had career advancement – 111 
employees were promoted (vertical career) and 
60 changed their position (horizontal career).  

As an open and responsible employer, the 
Company provides a possibility to acquire 
practical skills for the students of universities and 
colleges. During 2016, 13 students had internship 
at various units of the Company; a few were 
subsequently employed.  In 2017, the Company 
plans to have more interns.

REMUNERATION SySTEM

The Company implements remuneration 
policy that aims at provide objective and 
transparent payment to the employees for 
properly performed work, achieved results and 
demonstrated competencies. The objective of 
fair remuneration is also to encourage, motivate 
and enable the employees to strive to achieve 
common goals.

TRAININg Of EMPLOyEES

Vilniaus Vandenys aims at becoming an attractive 
employer that helps to develop, appreciates 
competent, and motivated employees. The 
objective of becoming a desirable employer is 
also expressed in the Company’s vision, which 
was approved by the management team after 
discussions with the employees. 

The Company takes care of continuous 
professional training of employees and ensures 
that the employees should have all the required 
certificates, improve the competences required 
for work; thus, it organizes internal and external 
trainings. In 2016, the Company organized 
66 general trainings with the participation of 
479 employees. Almost EUR 26 thousand were 
allocated for training. 

Particular attention is paid to developing 
employee competencies, ensuring safe working 
conditions, developing environment that helps 
to feel well. Therefore, in 2017, three times higher 
budget is estimated for training. Occupational 
safety and prevention of professional diseases are 
given special attention.

In 2016, the Company formed and trained a 
team of internal instructors who have conducted 
and will conduct training for the colleagues on 
various occupational safety, employee activity 
and expectation management topics. Internal 
training constituted 25 percent of the total 
training plan. In 2017, it is planned to acquire a 
larger team of instructors, gain more experience 
and train 7 times more employees. 

% 
of employees had 
career advancement

27

 % 42
of employees 
have higher 
education
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In 2016, all positions at the Company were 
evaluated based on the applicable education 
requirements, complexity of the issues resolved 
and the scope of responsibility. The purpose 
of the employee position evaluation was to 
establish a competitive salary in line with 
the market situation, thus offering objective, 
transparent and fair remuneration to the 
employees for the work performed.

In the third quarter of 2016, for the first time, 
the Company participated in the remuneration 
market survey, and in the future plans to update 
its data regularly and compare them to the 
situation prevailing on the market. Based on the 
survey results, the position “map” of the Company 
was prepared. 

COLLECTIvE AgREEMENT  

In the middle of 2016, the Company initiated 
amendment to the collective agreement. The 
collective agreement that was in force since 
23 December 1997 was no longer relevant and 
several of its provisions contradicted the effective 
Labour Code of the Republic of Lithuania.

All the managers of the Company, employee 
representatives and the chairperson of the trade 
union were present at the discussion of the new 
draft collective agreement. The new wording 
of the collective agreement was approved 
and came into force on 5 January 2017. The 
employees were provided various benefits, paid 
public holidays, vacations, etc.

Average monthly allocated (estimated) employee wages and salaries, gross (EUR)

 4th quarter of 2016 

Top management 3992 

Middle management 1766 

Senior specialists 1228 

Specialists 889 

Workers 749 

Top management – the general manager and directors of units. 
Middle management – heads of departments, divisions and groups
Senior specialists – employee category consisting of highly qualified employees with excellent knowledge of their job 
specifics appointed to be in charge of a group of employees (specialists or workers).
Specialists – employee category consisting of employees who know their job well and have a certain profession.
Workers – category of employees who perform work assigned by others, making decisions exclusively in relation to the job 
they perform.

Note. Data of the 4th quarter is provided because due to the change in the Company’s structure, some of the positions were 
eliminated, the scope of responsibilities changed; therefore, comparison with 2015 would not be accurate. Starting from 11 
January 2016, gross salary of the Company’s general manager is EUR 5,500.
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OCCUPATIONAL SAfETy

Vilniaus Vandenys perform consistent assessment 
of potential occupational safety risks, support 
instruments that promote health and wellbeing. 
The Company encourages responsible behaviour 
at work and has zero alcohol, drug and 
psychotropic material tolerance at work.

This is one of the basic rules that ensures safe and 
healthy working environment and determines 
decrease in the number of accidents at work. 

alcohol 
tolerance

0

The Company applies the following instruments 
for the prevention of accidents at work and 
occupational diseases:  

 • Regular assessment of the professional risk 
of workstations;

 • Free personal protection equipment for the 
employees;

 • Regular statutory health checks;
 • Training and certification of employees on 

safety, health and fire safety issues;
 • Employees get preventive vaccination 

against tick-borne encephalitis, tetanus, 
diphtheria and influenza. 

Statistics of accidents at work

Accidents* by 
consequences 

2016 2015 2014 2013

accident 
at work

other 
accident

accident 
at work

other 
accident

accident 
at work

other 
accident

accident 
at work

other 
accident

Incidents       1 2      

Minor 1 3   8 6 1 5 7

Major             1  

Lethal             1  

Total 1 3 9 8 1 7 7

* Accident – accident on the way from/to work
In 2016, there was one minor accident at work, which was not related to production activities.
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As the Company formulated its vision, mission 
and main directions for its operations in 2016, 
it was also decided on sustainable operation 
priorities in line with the strategy that would 
ensure long-term successful performance.

Subject to an assessment of the stakeholder 
interests, specifics of the services provided, 
strategy and historical experience, the Company 
identified three sustainable operation priorities: 
care for the environment where it operates 
(environmental responsibility), responsibility 
to the customers and the community (social 
responsibility) and operating and financial 
transparency (economic responsibility).

Vilniaus Vandenys understands sustainable 
activities as various initiatives that complement 
the statutory requirements being implemented. 
In the long term, these activities will enable the 
Company to implement its business objectives 
faster, thus creating value for the customers, 
employees and shareholders.

As the Company decided on its key sustainable 
operation priorities in 2016, it continued the 
previous and commenced new initiatives. 
In 2017, it plans to select the methodology 
for achieving the objectives that will enable 
self-assessment of the progress and share 
the respective information with the main 
stakeholders.

SUSTAINAbLE ACTIvITIES
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CARE Of OUR ENvIROMENT

The activities of Vilniaus Vandenys is inseparable 
from nature and is resources. The Company 
provides water abstracted straight from deep-
water wells. Therefore, in the long term, it is 
important to ensure preservation of these 
natural resources, its cleanliness and responsible 
consumption. 

Another important service is wastewater 
collection and management. After the 
wastewater is cleaned, the water that meets 
strictly regulated requirements gets back into the 
environment – mainly into the rivers close to the 
wastewater treatment facilities.  Therefore, a large 
degree of importance is attached to the used 
technologies and the results from this activity.   

In its operations, Vilniaus Vandenys seeks to use 
the most advanced instruments, technologies 
and processes, to promote rational use and 
management of resources, thus reducing impact 
on the environment.  Since 2003, the Company 
has implemented the quality management and 
environmental protection system compliant 
with the requirements of ISO 14001 and ISO 
9001 standards. It shows that the impact of the 
Company’s operations on the environment is 
identified and controlled; the operations meet 
legal and other environmental regulations, 
whereas the integrated management and 
environmental protection system ensures 
effective provision of services with control of 
operations and definition of the responsibilities 
at each unit.  Quality management and 
environmental protection system is implemented 
using processes set under the principle of unit 
specifics, ensuring their effective operation, 
monitoring and management. Each process 
is planned and controlled with respect to the 
customer needs.

RESPONSIbILITy TO ThE CUSTOMERS, 
COMMUNITy AND EMPLOyEES

Water is the product our customers use daily; 
it has significant impact on health, households 
and the quality of life in general. Therefore, 
the Company seeks to become as open to the 
public as possible and to share the knowledge of 
experts it employs about the benefits of water. 

In 2016, the employees of Vilniaus Vandenys 
conducted lectures for the schoolchildren and 
employees of other companies in order to 
promote responsible, rational and sustainable 
water consumption. The purpose of the meetings 
was to stress the quality of supplied water and 
promote not only healthier lifestyle, but also 
higher consumption of tap water.  

One of the top priorities of the Company 
is renovation and development of the 
infrastructure, e.g. pipelines, wastewater 
treatment and water improvement facilities. 
These projects will have a positive impact on the 
satisfaction of the Company’s customers with the 
offered services.  Therefore, Vilniaus Vandenys 
started more active communication with the 
communities where it plans to implement these 
projects by presenting and telling about the 
process and its impact on the services provided 
to the customers.

The Company also intends to focus on increasing 
the customer satisfaction – it will invest in 
the online self-service system, service quality 
and speed and will implement other projects 
increasing customer satisfaction with the 
services.  They are presented in detail in other 
sections of this report.

Pure water and clean environment for our community.
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Organisational culture is one of the key factors 
that determine successful development of the 
Company. In order to ensure good atmosphere, 
favourable environment and foster qualifications 
and motivation to work, significant attention was 
given to various initiatives to improve working 
conditions for the employees. In 2016, the first 
summer jamboree for all the employees was 
organized to foster the new values, a party for the 
employees’ children took place at Christmas, and 
other events were organized.

The start of the ambassador program meant 
more involvement of the employees in the 
resolution of relevant issues for the Company, 
improvement of the working conditions and 
participation in various public initiatives and 
projects. In autumn 2016, the employees 
willingly donated the required things and food 
to homeless animals, got involved in the blood 
donation event. 

OPERATIONAL AND fINANCIAL 
TRANSPARENCy 

Vilniaus Vandenys aim at becoming a trully 
open and transparent company and one of 
the role models in the area for other state and 
municipality controlled enterprises.

In the past, the Company did not manage 
to avoid various suspicions and allegations 
for non-transparent activities including the 
public procurement area. Therefore, the 
new management team took measures and 
procedures to increase transparency in public 
procurement, enhance competition among the 
suppliers, thus increasing productivity.

In 2016, the auditors reviewed and approved 
the Company’s financial statements for the last 
two years. The first steps were taken to ensure 
financial transparency.

The Company continues the tradition of 
organizing open door days in the most 
interesting water management facilities – 
Antaviliai wellfield, Vilnius wastewater treatment 
facility, Sereikiškių Park wellfield to provide 
the possibility to see Vilniaus Vandenys’ water 
management history. The open door day at the 
100-year-old Liepkalnis water repository turned 
out to be especially popular among the public 
and media.

thousand ~1
visitors on the 
open door day 
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MAIN EvENTS Of 2016

Aidas Ignatavičius became general manager. 

By the decision of the General Meeting of Shareholders, the share capital of 
the Company was increased with the tangible assets transferred by Vilnius 
District Municipality at the value of EUR 634,004.58 by an additional issue of 
21,892 ordinary registered shares with the nominal value of EUR 28.96 each. 

The new Company’s management structure came into effect; starting from 
1 June 2016, the maximum number of 745 positions at the Company was 
approved.

Clients of SEB bank got the possibility to pay for the services using 
e-invoices.  Starting from 20 September 2016, this possibility was provided 
to the clients of all banks.

Internal communication channel was launched – intranet VIVA. The intranet 
has facilitated not only information dissemination, but also approval and 
administration of internal documents.

11 January 2016  

1 April 2016

1 June 2016 

14 June 2016  The short customer service number 1889 operating 24 hours was launched. 
For the convenience of the customers, the customer service unit (on 
Dominikonų g. 11, Vilnius) was reorganized. Entrance for the disabled was 
constructed, the customer service hours were extended – it is open from 
9:00 to 18:00 on business days.

14 June 2016  

1 August 2016      



44 45

An emergency line 8 800 10880 for the customers to report water supply 
and wastewater network breakdowns 24 hours a day was launched. 

8 September 2016 

For the first time the public and the employees had an open door day at 
the 100-year-old Liepkalnis water repository. 

30 September 2016 

23 November 2016 Vilnius City Municipality Council passed a resolution where it decided to 
replace the appointed member of the Company’s Supervisory Board Aušra 
Maldeikienė with Liutauras Stoškus.

30 November 2016 Customer service standard was approved. Its purpose is to form a solid 
customer service standard throughout the Company and, with its help, to 
convert customer service positive customer experience.

19 December 2016 The Company addressed Vilnius City Municipality regarding proper 
legitimation of the wellfield land plots held by the Company. 

20 December 2016 Auction regulations were approved and the initial selling price of the 
administration premises (at Dominikonų g. 9 and 11, Vilnius) owned by 
the Company was set at EUR 3.9 million.

20 December 2016 The budget of Vilniaus Vandenys, the Company’s objectives for 2017, the 
strategic operational and development plan (with the final list of projects 
financed from the EU structural funds in 2016–2020) and the draft basic 
price list were approved. 

23 December 2016 Due to an accident on Upės street the main wastewater pipes were 
damaged and approx. 30 thousand m3 of wastewater leaked to the 
river Neris. A preliminary investigation was initiated for damage to the 
environment. 

27 December 2016 An agreement was signed with the Environmental Project Management 
Agency under the Ministry of Environment of the Republic of Lithuania 
for funding the drinking water and wastewater management system 
renovation and development projects in Vilnius city in 2014–2020. 

28 December 2016 A “map” of positions at the Company was approved.

29 December 2016 An agreement was signed regarding transfer of claims and offsetting 
between Vilnius City Municipality, UAB Vilniaus Energija and UAB Vilniaus 
Vandenys, according to which UAB Vilniaus Vandenys transferred its 
claims with regard to UAB Vilniaus Energija to Vilnius City Municipality for 
EUR 5,646,805.70, which Vilnius City Municipality undertook to transfer by 
31 December 2016. The amount was transferred and set off. 
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OThER SIgNIgNIfICANT COURT JUDgMENT IN ThE CASE AgAINST UAb vILNIAUS ENERgIJA

29 November 2016 

13 October 2016 

10 November 2016 

The Court of Appeal of Lithuania issued an order and maintained Vilnius 
District Court judgement of 27 January 2016, which adjudged the debt of 
EUR 7,517,358.05 penalties of EUR 466,397.62, interest of EUR 130,904.58, 
6 percent of procedural interest and litigation costs. 

The Court of Appeal of Lithuania issued an order and maintained Vilnius 
District Court judgement of 1 March 2016, which adjudged the debt of 
EUR 2,124,789.44, penalties of EUR 27,890.05, 6 percent of procedural 
interest and litigation costs.

The Court of Appeal of Lithuania issued an order and maintained Vilnius 
District Court judgement of 18 April 2016, which adjudged the debt of 
EUR 3,311,159.31, penalties of EUR 247,461.61, interest of EUR 284,129.23, 
6 percent of procedural interest and litigation costs.
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SIgNIfICANT EvENTS AfTER ThE END Of ThE REPORTINg yEAR 2016

The new collective agreement came into force.

Re-certification audit of ISO integrated quality management and 
environmental protection system took place. The management system was 
assessed under the requirements of the new standards ISO 9001:2015 and ISO 
14001:2015, the validity of the certificate was extended for 3 years.

5 January 2017

1 february 2017 

1 february 2017 For the customers who do not have individual meters, the average drinking water 
quantity per resident per month changed on the territory served by Vilniaus 
Vandenys (1.78 m3).

1 february 2017 Implementation of the employee performance management system started. 
36% of the Company’s employees discussed expectations regarding the 
activities and agreed with the direct managers on the individual performance 
and development objectives, the achievement of which will be assessed in a 
year.

21 february 2017 Headquarter buildings of the of Vilniaus Vandenys in Vilnius were sold 
in a public auction. The auction was conducted by the international real 
estate consulting company Colliers International Advisors. The building 
complex located at Dominikonų g. 9 and 11 with the total area of about 
2.5 thousand m2 was acquired by Asgaard Property for the starting price of 
EUR 3.9 million.

1 March 2017 Cash operations are no longer performed at the customer service division, a 
more convenient method of payment with payment cards is used instead. 
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 • Implementation of the employee performance management system 

ThE COMPANy’S STRATEgIC INITIATIvES fOR 2017

 • Implementation of the customer segmentation model 
 • Implementation of the customer service standard (personnel training)
 • Development of a loss reduction methodology 
 • Preparation of a planned work organization and client information 

procedure

 • Development and implementation of infrastructure renovation methodology 
 • Update of the website www.vv.lt 

 • Development and implementation of internal communication system 
 • Implementation of customer service quality measuring system 
 • Formation of a service portfolio 
 • Development and implementation of the network takeover system 
 • Development and implementation of the new customer attraction system 
 • Development of infrastructure preventive maintenance system 
 • Customer data integration in different IT systems 
 • Update of revenue accounting principles 

Q1

Q2

Q4

Q3
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Name of the Company Private limited company Vilniaus Vandenys
Legal form Private limited company
Registration date 27 March 1991 
Register manager State enterprise Centre of Registers 
Company code 120545849
Registered address Dominikonų g. 11, LT-01517, Vilnius, Lithuania
Telephone 1889
Fax (370 5) 261 3906
E-mail address info@vv.lt
Website address www.vv.lt

DETAILS AND CONTACT DATA Of ThE COMPANy
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